ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1720/9 - 2011 අගෝස්තු 24 වැනි බදාදා - 2011.08.24 No. 1720/9 - WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 24, 2011

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

NOTIFICATION MADE UNDER SECTION 185 OF PRADESHIYA SABHA ACT, NO. 15 OF 1987 TO BE READ WITH SECTION 2 OF PROVINCIAL COUNCIL (INCIDENTAL PROVISIONS) ACT, NO. 12 OF 1989

BY virtue of powers vested in me under subsection 185, 3(a)i of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 2 of Provincial Council (Incidental Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, I, Wijesingha Hettiachchi Mudiyanselage Athula Sarath Kumara Wijesingha, the Chief Minister and Minister in charge of the subject of Local Government of the North-western Provincial Council do hereby suspend the office of Chairmanship of Mr. S. M. Bandula Pushpakumara of Pradeshiya Sabha Maho with immediate effect.

Further I hereby order the Vice Chairman Rohana Madagedara to implement the powers of the office of the suspended Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha, Maho and perform his duties in terms of the provisions of sub section 185 3(a)i of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Section 2 of aforesaid Provincial Council (incidental provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989.

Athula Sarath Kumara Wijesinghe,
Chief Minister and Provincial Minister in charge of the subjects of
Finance and Planning, Law and Order, Local Government and
Provincial Administration, Man Power, Education and Cultural Affairs,
Land, Transport, Environment, Tourism, Coordination of Investments
Cooperative Development and Supply and Distribution of Food.

(North Western Province)

Chief Minister's Office, Provincial Council Office Complex, Kurunegala, 23rd August, 2011.

09-218